Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

Pension application of James Toles R10630 Parcilla fn9GA
Transcribed by Will Graves 10/5/09

[Methodology: Spelling, punctuation and/or grammar have been corrected in some instances for ease of reading and to facilitate searches of the database. Also, the handwriting of the original scribes often lends itself to varying interpretations. Users of this database are urged to view the original and to make their own decision as to how to decipher what the original scribe actually wrote. Blanks appearing in the transcripts reflect blanks in the original. Folks are free to make non-commercial use this transcript in any manner they may see fit, but please extend the courtesy of acknowledging the transcriber—besides, if it turns out the transcript contains mistakes, the resulting embarrassment will fall on the transcriber.]

State of Mississippi Rankin County: On this 21st day of March 1853 before me the undersigned an Acting Justice of the Peace in and for said County personally appeared Sudduth Toles, who being duly sworn according to law declares that he is the only son and heir at law of James Toles deceased, who was a soldier of the Revolutionary Army of the United States under the command of General Washington, that he is informed and believes that his father James Toles, served in said war about 7 years, that he died in the State of Georgia in or about the year 1813, he further states that he is informed and believes that said James Toles was entitled to a pension for said services up to the period of his death that he believes that his father James Toles, has never applied for or up cane said pension in his lifetime, he further states that Parcilla Toles the widow of said James Toles, survived her husband James Toles, 15 years or thereabouts. And that he is informed and believes that his mother Parcilla Toles, was entitled to a pension as the widow of said soldier. And that she never applied for or received the same, he further states that this application is made to obtain the pension due the said James Toles & the said Parcilla Toles. And that he has no documentary evidence of the service of said Soldier but solely relies upon a confirmation of his statements by the muster rolls of the Army of the United States in the Revolutionary War aforesaid. And he further Constitutes and appoints Terrence M. Gowan Attorney to prosecute said Claim and receive the Certificate that may be issued.

S/ Sudduth Toles

Sworn to and subscribed before me this said 21st day of March 1853.

S/G. A. Langford, JP